
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Hyman, 

Merrett, Morley, Blanchard and Funnell 
 

 Co-opted Statutory Members: 
 Mr John Bailey (Parent Governor Representative) and Dr 

David Sellick (Church of England Representative) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27 May 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. A list of general 
personal interests previously declared are attached. 
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, 
held on 3 April 2008. 
 
3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue within 
the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
Monday, 26 May 2008 at 5:00 pm. 
 



 
4. Interim Report For School Governors Review (Part A)  (Pages 

13 - 46) 
 

This fifth interim report on Part A of the review of school governors 
summarises information gathered and issues arising to date and asks 
Members to consider whether any further consultation with Governing 
Bodies is required in order to progress the review. 
 
Note: Annex B to this report will be tabled at the meeting. 
 
5. Scoping Report for School Governors Review (Part B)  (Pages 

47 - 56) 
 

This report asks Members to re-consider the scoping information that 
was originally presented to them at their meeting on 26 February 2008, 
and to agree a way forward for Part B of the review of school governors.   
 
6. Potential Future Scrutiny Topics  (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

This report presents a draft work plan for the Committee and a response 
from the Director of Learning, Culture & Children’s Services in regard to 
possible future scruti
[...]
ch they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Agenda item I: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 
 
Councillor Gunnell – Member of the Management Committee of Danesgate 
Pupil Referral Unit. 
Councillor Hyman – Governor of Huntington Primary School. 
 
Councillor Merrett – Parent of a child attending St Paul’s Primary School and 
committee member and Acting Treasurer of the York Chinese Cultural 
Association. 
 
Co-opted statutory members 
 
Dr D Sellick – Governor of Derwent Infant and Junior School. 
 
Mr J Bailey – Chair of Governors of Huntington Primary School and Governor 
of Huntington Secondary School. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 3 APRIL 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), BROOKS (VICE-
CHAIR), ALEXANDER, GUNNELL, HYMAN, 
MERRETT, MORLEY, MR J BAILEY AND 
DR D SELLICK (CO-OPTED MEMBERS) 

 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda, in 
addition to the list of general personal interests circulated with the agenda.  
No additional interests were declared. 
 

34. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2008 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

35. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

36. INTERIM REPORT FOR SCHOOL GOVERNORS REVIEW (PART A)  
 
Members considered a fourth interim report on the scrutiny review of the 
role of School Governors (Part A).  The report set out details of work on the 
review to date.  It also provided additional information relating to the survey 
of individual governors, following the informal consultation session held 
after the last meeting, and presented a further draft questionnaire to 
governing bodies.   
 
Details of the comments made by governors at the consultation session, 
and the Committee’s responses, were attached as Annex A to the report.  
Additional comments provided by governors on their completed survey 
forms  were set out in Annex B.  Officers reported that there had been an 
error in the number of returned survey forms indicated in this report and 
the report to the last meeting.  In fact, only about 354 forms had been 
returned; approximately one-third of the total sent out.  This meant that the 
apparent lack of response to particular questions, as highlighted in the 
reports, was no longer an issue, since it reflected the overall response to 
the survey rather than a reluctance to answer certain questions.   
 
In respect of the key objective ‘to identify ways of increasing the number of 
Community Governors’, it was reported that the exit questionnaire 
considered by Members at their meeting in January had now been 
circulated, but no completed forms were available as yet.  It had already 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



been agreed that the latest interim report would be sent to governing 
bodies, along with a questionnaire requesting further information to support 
the review.  A draft questionnaire and covering letter were attached as 
Annex C to the report.    
 
Members discussed and agreed a number of amendments that they felt 
should be made to the interim report, covering letter and questionnaire 
before these documents were sent out to governing bodies for 
consideration at their full governors’ meetings over the half term period. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the interim report be amended to reflect the true 

position regarding the number of completed governor survey 
forms received, as reported at the meeting. 

 
 (ii) That the covering letter at Annex C be amended to 

reflect the true position on the number of completed survey 
forms received, and also to: 
• express the Committee’s thanks and appreciation to those 

who responded to the survey; 
• clarify that governing bodies are welcome to provide 

feedback on the interim report, as well as responding to 
the questionnaire; 

• include a paragraph seeking information on governing 
bodies’ involvement in extended schools (Part B of the 
remit of this scrutiny topic); 

• emphasise the deadline date for responses, 19 May, by 
putting it in bold text. 

 
 (iii) That amendments be made to the questionnaire at 

Annex C, as requested by Members at the meeting.* 
 (iv) That the Scrutiny Officer circulate the amended 

documents to Members by e-mail for comment prior to 
sending them to the governing bodies. 

 
REASONS: To ensure that Members’ views on these documents are 

taken into account and to ensure that work can proceed as 
planned for this review, whilst complying with scrutiny 
procedures, protocols and work plans. 

 
* Note: the amended questionnaire is attached as Annex 1 to these 
minutes. 
 

37. CHAIR'S REMARKS - FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Chair raised the matter of a forward plan for progressing the 
Committee’s work on future topics for review. 
 
AGREED: That the Chair and Vice-Chair meet with the Scrutiny Officer 

to draft a forward plan to be presented for consideration at 
the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
M Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.55 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 

 
 

School Governing Body Questionnaire 
 
1. Name of School……..………………………………………………………..…………….…..  
 
2. What provision do you make to enable individuals to take on the role of Governor? 
 

Provision of Crèche Facilities  
  

Payment of dependant care costs 
 

  

Gove
[...]
increasing community involvement with 
Governing Bodies 
 

15. In order to identify ways of increasing community involvement with Governing 
Bodies, Members agreed it would be necessary to understand the methods 
used and level of involvement attained currently.  Questions were therefore 
included in the Governing Body questionnaire to gather the relevant information. 

 
Investigate ways of maximizing the skills that individual members of 
governing bodies bring to their role 

 
Information Gathered 

 
16. Some of the questions included in the individual school governor survey were 

included in order to identify each governor’s current skills and highlight any 

Page 15



additional training they might require to support them in their role.  Indirectly, the 
information received could also be used to highlight the skills that were available 
within each governing body that were not currently being utilised, and those that 
were lacking within each governing body. 

 
Issues Arising 

 
17. It is recognised that the improvements made to the Governor Support & 

Development Service database as a result of this review will: 
 

• Allow the Governor Support & Development Service team to look 
specifically at the members of each governing body to identify gaps in their 
skills and identify any future training requirements.   

 
• Enable the Governor Support & Development Service team to provide 

information from the database to Governing Bodies to assist them with 
their skills audit and to inform their discussions about their training needs,  

 
• Support the governing body self-review exercise that many carry out on a 

regular basis.   
 

• Inform the Governor Support & Development Service Manager decision-
making process, when placing new governors into Local Authority governor 
vacancies or when suggesting possible candidates for community governor 
vacancies.        

 
• Identify all of the relevant training required for new governors to enable 

them to
[...]
attracting applicants for vacant seats, and retaining 
governing body members. 

 
Recommendation 

 
28. In light of the above options, Members are asked to:  

a.  Note and provide comments on the interim report 
b. Agree whether or not the current composition of governing bodies reflects 

the local community  
c. Agree what if any, further information is required to identify ways of 

increasing community involvement with Governing Bodies 
d. Identify improved / alternative methods for advertising governing body 

vacancies in order to: 
 

i) attract community governors to the role  
ii) attract interest from within hard to reach groups  

 
Reason: To ensure work can proceed as planned for this review whilst 

complying with scrutiny procedures, protocols and workplans. 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 

Dawn Steel  
Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager 

Interim Report Approved ü Date 16 May 2007 

Wards Affected:  All ü 
 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers:  Interim Reports dated 26 February 2008 & 3 April 2008   
 

Annex A – Responses and comments from the Exit Questionnaire 
Annex B – Summary of the findings from the full Governing Body Questionnaire 

together with any comments on the interim report  

Page 18



Annex A

School Years Months Category Office Held
Dunnington Primary School 7 Foundation Chair Jan to September 2007; Chair of Personnel 2002 - 2007
Archbishop Holgate's School 3 Foundation
Millthorpe School 3 6 Community
Hob Moor Primary, Oaks and Millthorpe 10 Parent/Community Chair of Governors
Naburn Primary School 3 LA Chairman for two years
Lowfield School 12 Teacher
Lowfield School 8 Parent/Community Chair
Oaklands School 2 6 Community
Elvington CE School 8? Foundation On Performance Management Team
Wheldrake with Thorganby CE Primary 4 Foundation
Hob Moo
[...]
– ‘Improve the life chances of the most disadvantaged and 
disaffected children, young people and families in the city’. 

Risk Management 
 

19. Without the thorough engagement of current governors the findings from this 
review could be limited which in turn, could have a negative effect on the 
number of new applicants.  
 

 Recommendations 

20. Members are asked to consider and agree a timetable and methods for 
progressing Part B of this review.   

 Reason:   To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, protocols and 
workplans. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 

Colin Langley 
Acting Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
Scoping Report 
Approved ü Date 8 February 2008 

 

Page 51



Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: N/A 
 
Annex A - Minutes of Meeting held on 26 February 2008 

Page 52



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 FEBRUARY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), BROOKS (VICE-
CHAIR), ALEXANDER, GUNNELL, HYMAN, 
MERRETT, MR J BAILEY AND DR D SELLICK 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR MORLEY 

 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda, in 
addition to the list of general personal interests circulated with the agenda.   
 
Members declared the following additional general personal interests and 
asked that they be added to the list: 

• Cllr Gunnell – as a member of the Management Committee of 
Danesgate Pupil Referral Unit 

• Cllr Merrett – as Acting Treasurer of York Chinese Cultural 
Association. 

 
Mr Bailey also asked that the list be corrected to record his interest as 
being “Chair of Governors of Huntington Primary School and Governor of 
Huntington Secondary School”. 
 
 

29. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2008 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

30. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Ken Beavan spoke in relation to agenda item 4 (Interim Report for School 
Governors Review).  He commented that the responses showed an 
unwillingness to answer certain questions, indicating that most governors 
found these questions intrusive and irrelevant to their role.  He expressed 
the view that objective (ii) of the review should be abandoned, on the basis 
that the data was inadequate, and suggested that the survey could have a 
negative effect on the number of new applicants. 
 
 

Page 53



31. INTERIM REPORT FOR SCHOOL GOVERNORS REVIEW (PART A)  
 
Members considered a third interim report on the scrutiny review of the role 
of School Governors (Part A), which presented information resulting from 
responses to the survey sent out to all Governors in January, as requested 
at the last meeting.  The report also invited Members to comment on a 
draft version of a questionnaire to be sent to Governing Bodies. 
 
Details of information taken from the survey responses had been fed into 
the database in order to provide a set of reports on the ethnicity, gender, 
age and economic profile of school governors, together with some 
comparative information on the ethnicity of York residents and school 
pupils.  These reports were attached as Annexes A to I to the main report.  
The draft questionnaire had been provided separately as Annex J.  
Regarding the costs of the survey, it was confirmed that the Scrutiny 
Management Committee had agreed on 25 February to release an 
additional £650 to cover those administrative costs that needed to be 
funded from the Scrutiny budget. 
 
Members noted that there had been a excellent response rate to the 
survey, with 1,090 forms sent out and 1,050 returned.  However, they were 
concerned that many respondents had declined to answer the questions 
relating to ethnicity, age and gender, resulting in a lack of data in these 
crucial areas.  Rather than speculate on the reasons behind this, it was 
suggested that the matter be explored further with those governors who 
had agreed to attend the informal consultation session after the formal 
meeting.  It would also be possible to amend the draft questionnaire, in the 
light of the consultation, in order to gain the information required via the 
survey of Governing Bodies.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the interim report, and Members’ comments on 

the survey results, be noted and that the reasons behind 
some of the responses be explored further during the 
informal consultation session with school governors 
scheduled to follow this meeting.  

 
 (ii) That the Scrutiny Officer amend the draft 

questionnaire at Annex J to the report in the light of the 
outcome of the consultation session and circulate it to 
Members for their comments and agreement before sending 
it to Governing Bodies. 

 
REASON: In order to progress the review as agreed, whilst complying 

with scrutiny procedures, protocols and work plans. 
 
Action Required  
1. Amend and circulate draft questionnaire.   
 
 

 
GR  

 

Page 54



32. URGENT BUSINESS - SCOPING REPORT FOR PART B OF THE 
SCHOOL GOVERNORS REVIEW  
 
Members considered a report which presented a proposed remit for Part B 
of the review of School Governors (to investigate the role of Governors and 
current clerking arrangements in extended schools).  The Chair had 
agreed to take this item under Urgent Business due to the need to 
progress this part of the review at an early stage, once Part A had been 
completed.  Heather Marsland, the Head of Early Years and Extended 
Schools Adviser, was in attendance to expand upon the information 
provided in the report and to answer Members’ questions. 
 
The report outlined the government’s Extended Services in Schools 
agenda, requiring every school to provide a range of services and activities 
outside normal school hours, and its implications for the role of Governing 
Bodies.  It was noted that the City of York was the 4th highest performing 
authority in the region regarding this agenda, due largely to its Shared 
Foundation Partnership policy.  Support and training available for 
governors in this area of work had included training days, briefing 
sessions, a DVD and information pack and guidance on the Yor-Ok web 
site.  There was also a multi-agency consultative forum - the Early Years 
and Extended Schools Partnership - and one to one help was available 
from a development worker from the Early Years and Extended Schools 
Service in every school. 
 
Members were invited to consider how they wished to proceed with Part B 
of the review and to agree a time frame.  It was suggested that they might 
take advantage of the informal consultation session following the formal 
meeting to obtain governors’ views on the additional work and 
responsibilities arising from the introduction of Extended Schools 
Provision. 
 
RESOLVED: That a decision on the timetable and methods for progressing 

Part B of the review be deferred until after the informal 
consultation session with governors following this meeting. 

 
REASON: So that proper consideration can be given to how the review 

should be progressed, in the light of the views obtained from 
governors.  

 
Action Required  
1. Include item on next agenda seeking decision on methods 
/ timetable for Part B of review.   
 
 

 
GR  

 
 
 
 
M Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.05 pm]. 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   
 
Education Scrutiny Committee  
 

27 May 2008 

Possible Future Scrutiny Reviews 

Summary 

1. This report presents Members with a draft work plan for the Committee and a 
response from the Director of Learning, Culture & Children’s Services in regard to 
possible future scrutiny topics.  

Background 

2. At their meeting on 3 April 2008, Members discussed the introduction of a work plan 
to support and inform the work of this Committee.  The Chair and Vice-Chair agreed 
to meet in advance of this meeting to produce a draft work plan for Members 
consideration – see Annex A (to follow). 

 
3. The Committee had also previously agreed to hold a formal discussion on possible 

future topics for review.  This was scheduled to take place at meeting in March 2008 
and the Director of Learning Culture & Children’s Services was invited to attend.   

 
4. Due to ongoing work at that time, the discussion on future topics was re-scheduled 

for this meeting, which unfortunately the Director of Learning Culture & Children’s 
Services is unable to attend.  He has therefore provided written information on two 
areas that may benefit from a scrutiny review: 

 
5. Facilities for Young People 

Members will be familiar with the national evidence that suggests that the general 
public believes that there are not enough places for young people to go, nor things 
for them to do, outside of school hours - and that this in turn contributes to anti-
social behaviour. Local surveys such as ResOp paint a similar picture, and the 
consultation recently conducted for the new Sustainable Community Strategy found 
young people themselves expressing similar views.  

 
6. There is less of a consensus, however, on the best model for youth facilities. In fact 

the trend in recent years (both nationally and locally) has been to pull back from the 
old-fashioned model of a pool table in a church hall, and to target resources on 
more intensive activities with the most vulnerable young people. Recently, though, 
there has been a resurgence of interest in providing more universal facilities, 
especially those that have been driven by a deep understanding of what young 
peop
[...]
rmation has been provided in order to move forward 
and request a feasibility report on either/both the topics suggested 

 
iii. Agree to retain either/both topics for progression at a later date. 
 
iv. Amend and/or approve the draft work plan presented at this meeting 

 
 
Corporate Strategy 

 
15. In regard to the topic on ‘Facilities for Young People’, Members might consider that 

a review would contribute to the following corporate Direction Statements: 
 

‘Out ambition is to be clear about what we will do to meet the needs of our 
communities and then deliver the best quality services that we can afford’ 
 
‘We will listen to communities and ensure that people have a greater say in deciding 
local priorities’  
 

 Implications 
 

16. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, IT or 
other implications associated with this report.  Should Members decide to proceed 
with review of these topics, there will be associated resourcing costs dependant on 
the agreed remits. 

 
Risk Management 
 

Page 59



 

17. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy, there are no known 
risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

 
 Recommendations 

18. Members are asked to: 

• Agree any changes to and/or approve the draft work plan presented at this 
meeting 

• Agree how they wish to proceed in regard to both of the suggested topics for 
future scrutiny review  

Reason:  To ensure work can proceed in line with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
Feasibility Study Approved ü Date 15 May 2008 

   
Wards Affected:  All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Annex A - Draft Work Plan 

Page 60


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Interim Report For School Governors Review (Part A)
	Annex A Int Rep
	Item 4 - Annex B (circ at mtg)

	5 Scoping Report for School Governors Review (Part B)
	Annex A Part B Rep

	6 Potential Future Scrutiny Topics



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 27 MAY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ASPDEN (CHAIR), BROOKS 
(VICE-CHAIR), HYMAN, MERRETT, MORLEY, 
DR D SELLICK AND COUNCILLOR LOOKER 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BLANCHARD, FUNNELL AND 
MR J BAILEY 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda, in 
addition to the list of general personal interests circulated with the agenda.   
 
Cllr Looker declared a personal interest in the business generally, as a 
governor of Park Grove Primary School and of Canon Lee School. 
 
Cllr Aspden declared a personal interest in the business generally, as a 
governor of the Danesgate Centre, a member of the National Union of 
Teachers and an employee of North Yorkshire County Council, and asked 
that this be added to the list. 
 
Cllr Brooks declared a personal interest in the business generally, as a 
member of the Association of Teachers and Lecturers and an employee of 
City College, Manchester, and asked that this be added to the list. 
 
Cllr Hyman asked that his name be removed from the list, as he was no 
longer a governor of Huntington Primary School. 
 
Cllr Merrett asked that the list be amended to record that he was now a 
governor of St Paul’s Primary School and Treasurer (rather than Acting 
Treasurer) of the York Chinese Cultural Association. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2008 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 



 
4. INTERIM REPORT FOR SCHOOL GOVERNORS REVIEW (PART A)  

 
Members considered the fifth interim report on Part A of their review of 
school governors.  The report summarised information gathered and 
issues arising to date and asked Members to decide whether any further 
consultation with Governing Bodies was required in order to progress the 
review. 
 
Responses and comments from the School Governor Exit Questionnaire 
were attached at Annex A to the report. A summary of the findings from the 
full Governing Body Questionnaire was circulated at the meeting as Annex 
B. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer reported that the Governing Body Questionnaire, 
incorporating amendments made by Members at the last meeting, had 
been sent out to 70 schools. 11 completed questionnaires had been 
returned and these responses were detailed in Annex B.  It was noted that 
all the schools that had responded were primary schools.  No further 
responses were expected at this stage.  Members’ attention was drawn to 
paragraph 17 of the report (Issues Arising) which set out how 
improvements to the quality of information held on the Governor Support 
and Development Service Database as a result of this review would allow 
them, amongst other things, to Identify gaps in skills and identify future 
training needs of members of governing bodies. 
 
Members made the following comments and suggestions regarding the 
responses to the questionnaire: 
 

• One approach could be to target those parents who were already 
involved in other groups within the community 

• Existing links such as residents’ associations could also be used. 

• Hard to reach groups could be targeted via those places they used 
– eg leaflets in Polish shops.  

• People without children may still be interested in becoming a 
governor and could be approached  

• One school (Woodthorpe Primary) did not feel they had a 
community, raising the question of what was meant by “community”. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report, and Members’ comments, be  

noted. 
 
(ii) That the responses from the Governing Body 

Questionnaire be noted and it be agreed that 
some groups in the community are under-
represented as school governors. 

 
(iii) That it be agreed that no further information is 

required from the Governing Bodies. 
 

(iv) That examples of best practice from responses 
to the Governing Body questionnaire be 



collated and disseminated amongst schools to 
assist them in improving their methods of 
advertising governing body vacancies, in order 
to attract community governors to the role and 
attract interest from hard to reach groups. 

 
(v) That the draft final report from this scrutiny 

review be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee, on 17 June 2008. 

 
(vi) That the draft final report be circulated to 

Members in advance of the meeting in order 
that final comments/amendments can be fed 
back at the meeting. 

 
REASON: To ensure that work can proceed as planned for this 

review whilst complying with scrutiny procedures, 
protocols and work plans. 

 
5. SCOPING REPORT FOR SCHOOL GOVERNORS REVIEW (PART B)  

 
Members received a report which asked them to re-consider the scoping 
information on Part B of the review of school governors, originally 
presented to the meeting on 26 February 2008, and to agree a way 
forward for this part of the review. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 
February 2008 were attached as Annex A to the report. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer reiterated that this report had originally been 
presented at the February Meeting of the Committee at which the Head of 
Early Years and Extended Schools Advisor had been present and provided 
feedback. Members’ views on how to proceed with Part B of the review 
were requested. 
 
Members raised the question as to whether Extended Schools had 
effective governance arrangements in place. The Assistant Director of 
Partnerships and Early Intervention advised that some governing bodies 
had set up sub-committees to look after extended services but this issue 
was one that was  being debated nationally. He stated that guidance on 
this would be refined in the course of the forthcoming year but admitted 
that there were concerns that at present there may be some schools where 
accountability and responsibilities are not clear.  
 
There was agreement not to proceed with Part B but to put forward “the 
role of governance in Extended Services” as future topic for review. The 
Assistant Director of Partnerships and Early Intervention suggested 
including Children’s Centres in this proposal as there was confusion 
because Children’s Centres covered different geographic areas to school 
catchment areas. Members were in agreement to put the topic forward as 
“The role of Governance in Extended Services and Children’s Centres” 
 
RESOLVED: (I) That it be agreed not to proceed with Part B of 

the School Governors Review as outlined in the report. 
 



(II) That the Extended Services Team be requested 
to attend the  meeting on 16 July to give a 
presentation including an update on previous scrutiny 
recommendations relating to Extended Schools. 
 
(III) That “The role of Governance in Extended 
Services and Children’s Centres” be put forward as a 
potential topic for future review. 

 
REASON: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, 

protocols and workplans. 
 

6. POTENTIAL FUTURE SCRUTINY TOPICS  
 
Members considered a report which presented a draft work plan for the 
Committee and a response from the Director of Learning, Culture and 
Children’s Services regarding possible future scrutiny topics.   
 
The Assistant Director of Partnerships and Early Intervention introduced 
the first possible topic “Facilities for Young People”. He reported that 
national evidence suggested that there were not enough places for young 
people to go or things to do outside school hours which in turn contributes 
to anti social behaviour. He advised that there was less of a consensus on 
the best model for youth facilities; however the opinion now was to provide 
more universal facilities for young people rather than targeting resources 
on more intense activities for the most vulnerable young people. He 
indicated that there would be a short term opportunity to bid for funding 
from a new national pot from the National Lottery branded “myplace” but 
stressed that timing was important as the closing date for bids is 
September 2008. 
 
Members raised their concerns over timescales for this proposed review. 
The Chairman reminded Members that the Committee had  conducted a 
review into “Facilities for Teenagers” in 2003-2004 and suggested it would 
be worthwhile to look back at this and in particular the recommendations. 
He stated that in four years, the Youth Service had been reorganised and 
that it would be beneficial to have a presentation and report presented on 
the implementation of these recommendations. 
 
With regard to the second proposed topic, “The Use of New Technologies” 
the Assistant Director reported that this would provide an opportunity to 
assess the risks and shape policy development in this area. New 
technology brought great opportunities (such as an aid to communication 
(such as texting parents on school attendance) but also problems (such as 
concerns for children communicating online, cyberbullying and happy 
slapping). It was unclear to what extent the Committee could assist with 
this topic at this stage as further guidance from Central Government was 
due to be published on this topic in the next 12-18 months. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the following possible topics for review be 

put forward for discussion at the next meeting of the 
Committee: 

• “Facilities for Young People” 



• “The Use of New Technologies” 

• “The role of Governance in Extended Services and 
Children’s Centres”  
 

(ii) That a presentation, including an update on the 
implementation of recommendations from the review 
on Facilities for Teenagers, be given at the meeting of 
the Committee on 16 July 2008. 

 
REASON: To ensure work can proceed in line with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols. 
 

7. CHAIR'S REMARKS - BRIEFING SESSIONS AND WORK PLAN  
 
The Chair announced that: 
 

1. A schedule of pre-meeting briefing sessions had been arranged 
for the Chair and the Vice Chair.  The sessions would take place 
two weeks before each formal meeting.  A representative from 
the Labour Group members would be welcome to attend in 
addition to the Chair and Vice Chair.  The Scrutiny Officer would 
circulate the schedule to all Committee Members. 

 
2. In future, an item on the Committee’s work plan would appear on 

the agenda for each meeting.   
 

17 June 2008 16 July 2008 
 

Future Scrutiny Topics - Discussion Final Report on Part A of the School 
Governors’ Review (sign off) 
 

Draft final report on Part A of the 
School Governors’ Review 

Update from the Extended Schools 
Service 
 

Update from the Governance 
Service 

Update on implementation of 
recommendations from previous 
scrutiny reviews in relation to 
Extended Schools and Facilities for 
Teenagers 

 Future Scrutiny Topics – Selection 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 
 


